

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas
41st Floor
New York, New York 10036-2714
Telephone: (212) 248-3140
Facsimile: (212) 248-3141
E-mail: kristin.going@dbr.com
clay.pierce@dbr.com
marita.erbeck@dbr.com

Kristin K. Going
Clay J. Pierce
Marita S. Erbeck

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation Company
GUC Trust Administrator*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----X		

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY GUC TRUST’S
MOTION TO APPROVE (I) THE GUC TRUST ADMINISTRATOR’S ACTIONS, (II) THE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG THE SIGNATORY PLAINTIFFS
AND THE GUC TRUST PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTIONS 105, 363,
AND 1142 AND BANKRUPTCY RULES 3002, 9014, AND 9019, AND (III) AUTHORIZE
THE REALLOCATION OF GUC TRUST ASSETS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. New GM Lacks Standing to Object to the Settlement Motion.	3
A. New GM Lacks Prudential Standing, Which is Fatal to Its Participation in the Settlement Proceedings.	3
B. New GM Fails to Demonstrate that it Has Constitutional Standing.	5
C. New GM’s Pecuniary Interests are Unaffected by the Settlement Agreement and Thus, New GM Also Lacks Standing Under Section 1109 of the Bankruptcy Code.	6
D. Consideration of Class Action Principles Also Establishes that New GM Does Not Have Standing to Object to the Settlement.	9
II. The Settlement is Consistent with the Terms of the Plan and the GUC Trust Agreement.	11
III. Ortiz Specifically Contemplated this Type of Limited Fund.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Alpha Natural Res. Inc.</i> , 544 B.R. 848 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2016).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Alumax Mill Prods., Inc. v. Congress Fin. Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 996 (8th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Armco Inc. v. N. Atl. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98 CIV. 6084 AGS, 1999 WL 173579 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 1999)	9
<i>Bhatia v. Piedrahita</i> , 756 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>In re Big Apple Volkswagen</i> , LLC, 571 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	5
<i>Breeden v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, LLP</i> , 268 B.R. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Breeden v. Kirkpatrick &</i> <i>Lockhart LLP (In re Bennett Funding Grp.)</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Dickinson v. Burnham</i> , 197 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1952).....	15
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Guffanti v. Nat’l Surety Co.</i> , 196 N.Y. 452 (N.Y. 1909)	15
<i>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4

Hirsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....3

In re Hutchinson,
5 F.3d 750 (4th Cir. 1993)7

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
101 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....7

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....6

Montesa v. Schwartz,
836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016).....5

Morrison v. Warren,
174 Misc. 233 (Supp. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 1940)15

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....3

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
580 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....3, 4, 5, 7

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....15, 16

Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.,
583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4

Rosenthal v. Nierenberg,
No. 09 CIV 8237 NRB, 2010 WL 3290994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2010).....6

Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner,
944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....3

In re Teligent Inc.,
640 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2011).....7, 8

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....5

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 1109.....3, 6, 7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....2, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Note to 1966 Amendment, 39 F.R.D.
69, 101 (1966)..... 16-17

U.S. Const. Article III.....5, 7
